In addition to the strong free cash flow from normal trading activities, additional liquidity is available through the Group’s ABL facility.
At 30 April 2022, availability under the $4.5bn facility was $2,537m ($3,011m at 30 April 2021), which compares with the threshold of
$450m, above which the covenant does not apply.

Contractual maturity analysis
Trade receivables, the principal class of non-derivative financial asset held by the Group, are settled gross by customers.

The following table presents the Group’s outstanding contractual maturity profile for its non-derivative financial liabilities, excluding
trade and other payables which fall due within one year and lease liabilities which are analysed in Note 18. The analysis presented is
based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the Group’s financial liabilities, including any interest that will accrue, except
where the Group is entitled and intends to repay a financial liability, or part of a financial liability, before its contractual maturity.
The undiscounted cash flows have been calculated using foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates ruling at the balance
sheet date.

At 30 April 2022

Undiscounted cash flows – year to 30 April

2023
$m

2024
$m

2025
$m

2026
$m

2027
$m

Thereafter
$m

Total
$m

 Bank and other debt  – –  – –  2,108.1 – 2,108.1
 1.500% senior notes  –  –  – – 550.0 – 550.0
 4.375% senior notes  –  –  –  –  – 600.0 600.0
 4.000% senior notes  –  –  –  –  – 600.0 600.0
 4.250% senior notes – – – – – 600.0 600.0
 2.450% senior notes  –  –  –  –  – 750.0 750.0

 – –  – – 2,658.1 2,550.0 5,208.1
 Interest payments 144.4 144.4 144.4 144.4 96.8 174.6 849.0

144.4 144.4 144.4 144.4 2,754.9 2,724.6 6,057.1

Letters of credit of $57m (2021: $52m) are provided and guaranteed under the ABL facility which expires in August 2026.

At 30 April 2021

Undiscounted cash flows – year to 30 April

2022
$m

2023
$m

2024
$m

2025
$m

2026
$m

Thereafter
$m

Total
$m

Bank and other debt – – 1,225.2 – – – 1,225.2
4.125% senior notes – – – – 600.0 – 600.0
5.250% senior notes  –  –  –  –  – 600.0 600.0
4.375% senior notes  –  –  –  –  – 600.0 600.0
4.000% senior notes – – – – – 600.0 600.0
4.250% senior notes  –  –  –  –  – 600.0 600.0

 –  – 1,225.2  – 600.0 2,400.0 4,225.2
Interest payments 148.8 148.8 143.2 132.0 114.5 179.1 866.4

148.8 148.8 1,368.4 132.0 714.5 2,579.1 5,091.6

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

156 Ashtead Group plc  Annual Report & Accounts 2022

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Fair value of financial instruments
Financial assets and liabilities are measured in accordance with the fair value hierarchy and assessed as Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the
following criteria:

	– Level 1: fair value measurement based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
	– Level 2: fair value measurements derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability,